Parametric study on dynamic responses
of stiffened sandwich composite bridge deck
panel
Aloka Ranjan Sahu1, Suryamani Behera2, Bibhuti Bhusan Mukharjee1 and Subhajit Mondal2*
Introduction
Recently, advanced construction materials are widely used in various civil engineering
constructions. The sandwich composite plate is one of these advanced construction
materials. It is also used for different fields like aerospace engineering, marine works,

observed that for the first three modes, the inclined stiffened sandwich composite plate
gives higher frequency values. The sandwich composite deck without stiffener gives
higher frequency values for the next three (4–6) modes. For the 7th to 10th modes, the
longitudinal stiffened sandwich composite deck gives higher frequency values as com-
pared to all other models. However, the difference between the frequency values for a
particular mode is low.
The comparison of frequencies for the cases CSWS, CS2TS, CS2LS, and CS2IS is pre-
sented in Fig. 8. Higher frequency is observed in the first three and 8th to 10th modes
Fig. 7  Comparison of frequencies of the plates with single stiffener
Fig. 8  Comparison of frequencies of theplates with two stiffeners
Page 13 of 24Sahu et al. Journal of Engineering and Applied Science           (2022) 69:30
Fig. 9  Comparison of frequencies of the plates with three stiffeners
Table 3  Case details for the sandwich composite plates with holes in core layers
Case explanation Name of case
Sandwich plates without stiffeners and holes WS-WH
Sandwich plates without stiffeners but with 10 mm holes WS-H10
Sandwich plates without stiffeners but with 15 mm holes WS-H15
Sandwich plates without stiffeners but with 20 mm holes WS-H20
Sandwich plates without stiffeners but with 30 mm holes WS-H30
Sandwich plates with a transverse stiffener and without holes TS-WH
Sandwich plates with a transverse stiffener and with 10 mm holes TS-H10
Sandwich plates with a transverse stiffener and with 15 mm holes TS-H15
Sandwich plates with a transverse stiffener and with 20 mm holes TS-H20
Sandwich plates with a transverse stiffener and with 30 mm holes TS-H30
Table 4  Frequencies of the sandwich plate without stiffener and with holes in the core layer
Natural frequency (cycle/time) for the bridge deck panels
Mode WS-WH WS-H10 WS-H15 WS-H20 WS-H30
1 128.40 104.32 93.984 86.314 78.368